(i) Before July 1, 2010, is a licensed and registered massage therapist 

who has completed no fewer than:  

(a) Two hundred fifty (250) hours of practical experience as a 

massage therapist that may be gained in part or in whole as an assistant to an 

instructor in a massage school; and  

(b) One hundred twenty-five (125) continuing education hours as 

approved by the Department of Health; 

(ii) Either: 

(a) On or after July 1, 2010, has:  

(1) Been an active and practicing licensee and registered as 

a massage therapist for a period of not fewer than two (2) years preceding the 

application for an upgrade to master massage therapist; and 

(2) Completed no fewer than one hundred twenty-five (125) 

continuing education hours as approved by the Department of Health; or 

(b) On or after July 1, 2023, has: 

(1) Been an active practicing licensee and registered as a 

massage therapist for the period of not fewer than twelve (12) months preceding the

[...]

(F)(i) A copy of your school’s handbook including refund policy.  

(ii) Postsecondary schools must also include a disciplinary policy; 

(G) Valid background checks for each ownerprincipal; and 

(H) The required nonrefundable registration fee (four hundred twenty-five 

dollars ($425)). 

(3) A person or entity shall not relocate a massage therapy school without first 

having obtained a certificate of massage therapy school licensure issued by the 

department. 

(4)(A) Any massage therapy school wishing to teach both secondary and

[...]

multistate license is deemed to hold a single-state license. 

(2) An applicant for a multistate license shall submit to the Department of 

Health: 

(A) A completed application on a form published by the department; 

(B) Documentation of completion of at least six hundred twenty-five (625) 

hours of massage therapy education at a licensed massage therapy school or 

apprenticeship program; 

(C) Passing results of a national licensing examination, as provided in 17 

CAR §52-114(b); 

(D) A completed background check, in accordance with 17 CAR §52-113,